of HTC for 2011 and 2012 is as follows:

  2011

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)

  Before  After   Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 69,849,671   $ 61,975,796   845,319   $ 82.63   $ 73.32

Bonus to employees   -   -   16,527

Diluted EPS   $ 69,849,671   $ 61,975,796   861,846   $ 81.05   $ 71.91

- 44 -

  2012

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)

  Before  After   Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 16,925,103   $ 16,780,968   831,980   $ 20.34   $ 20.17

Bonus to employees   -   -   3,748

Diluted EPS   $ 16,925,103   $ 16,780,968   835,728   $ 20.25   $ 20.08

  2012

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)

  Before  After   Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  US$  US$   US$  US$

  (Note 3)  (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Basic EPS   $ 581,040   $ 576,092   831,980   $0.70   $0.69

Bonus to employees   -   -   3,748

Diluted EPS   $ 581,040   $ 576,092   835,728   $0.70   $0.69

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

a. Non-derivative financial instruments

  December 31

  2011  2012

 Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets
Available-for-sale financial

assets - current

  $ 736,031   $ 736,031   $ 37,902   $ 1,301   $ 37,902   $ 1,301

Held-to-maturity financial assets

- current

   -   -   101,459   3,483   101,436   3,482

Available-for-sale financial

assets - non-current

   279   279   197   7   197   7
Held-to-maturity financial assets

- non-current

   204,597   203,783   -   -   -   -

Financial assets carried at cost -
non-current

   3,408,654

   3,408,654   4,304,907   147,788   4,304,907   147,788

b. Derivative financial instruments

  December 31

  2011  2012

 Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss -

current

  $ 256,868   $ 256,868   $ 6,950   $ 238   $ 6,950   $ 238

Hedging derivative assets -

current

   -   -   204,519   7,021   204,519   7,021

- 45 -

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The financial instruments listed above donôt include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other current

financial assets, payables, accrued expenses and other current financial liabilities, which have carrying

amounts that approximate their fair values because of their short maturities.

For other non-current financial assets or liabilities, their fair values are based on the present value of future

cash flows discounted at the average interest rates for time deposits with maturities similar to those of the